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PART II: SUBMITTING A COMMUNICATION

The Inter-American System provides for an individual complaint procedure to
redress human rights violations, as described in the previous section. Through
this procedure, both the Commission and the Court supervise State compli-
ance with the obligations contained in the American Declaration, the
American Convention and the other regional human rights treaties. In this
regard, the Inter-American System is unlike the United Nations System, in
which each human rights treaty has a separate supervisory body.

The procedure always begins with the filing of a complaint with the
Commission, but the cases may evolve in different ways. A case may be ren-
dered inadmissible in the early stages of the procedure. If the admissibility
requirements are found to be met, the Commission will consider the merits.
The merits examination may conclude with the Commission’s final report (so-
called “Article 51 Report”) stating the allegations and its conclusions and rec-
ommendations based on the Commission’s factual findings.144 Alternatively,
the case may be submitted to the Court by the Commission or by a State once
the confidential report on the merits (the so-called “Article 50 Report”) has
been sent to the State.145 The complaint may also be resolved in a friendly set-
tlement between the parties at any stage of the procedure, unless the
Commission or the Court determines that it is appropriate to continue to con-
sider the case even after a friendly settlement.146

There is no established period of time in which the procedure must be com-
pleted, although several stages of the proceedings are regulated by deadlines,
mainly in terms of actions by the parties. Therefore, the Commission and the
Court have very few time constraints. The length of the proceedings varies
from case to case, as each situation has its own particular characteristics and
is contingent upon the current case load and the availability of resources.
Cases are resolved on average within two to three years, with some cases
receiving a final report in one and a half years and others within five years or
more.

The different phases or steps of the procedure, such as admissibility determi-
nation, the gathering and weighing of evidence and hearing requests, will be
analyzed in the following sections. As we go along, the Commission’s and the
Court’s rules and practices will be distinguished.



2.1 Initiating the Proceedings 

2.1.1 How to File a Petition?

The petition must be addressed to the Executive Secretary of the Inter-
American Commission on Human Rights and sent by mail to:

1889 F Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., 20006, USA. 

The petition may instead be faxed to:

1-202-458-3992

or sent by e-mail to:

cidhoea@oas.org.

If the complaint is sent via e-mail the petitioner will be asked to follow-up
with a hard copy by fax or mail within a specified period of time. Each peti-
tion is registered with a number in a central database, and an acknowledge-
ment of receipt is sent to the petitioner. 

Once the petition is submitted, the Commission will process it according to
Article 29 of its Rules of Procedure.147 The Country Desk Officer, a lawyer in
charge of the country in question, then examines the petition and drafts an ini-
tial analysis. Considering this analysis, a working group within the Secretariat
meets to review the petition and make recommendations to the Executive
Secretary. The initial analysis is presented to a working group in order to
ensure that important decisions are not made at the discretion of only one per-
son. The main objectives of specialized working groups are fairness, increased
accountability and the avoidance of delay. The working group recommends to
the Executive Secretary the initiation of proceedings, the request for more
information or the rejection of the petition. The Executive Secretary will then
make a decision to receive and register, or to reject. The petition may be filed
again stating new facts, further explaining the case or submitting additional
information. A petition cannot be filed again if rejected on grounds established
in Article 46.1 (b) or Article 47 (b), (c) or (d) of the Convention.

Individuals may not file complaints before the Inter-American Court. As men-
tioned above, only the Commission and States may directly file a case with the
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Court. The Commission may refer a case to the Court provided that, among
other considerations, the Commission’s proceedings have been duly exhaust-
ed, a friendly settlement has not been reached during the course of
Commission proceedings, the case has not been the subject of an Article 51
final public report, the State has not taken adequate measures to cease the
alleged violation and the State concerned recognizes the Court’s jurisdiction.
The Commission has a certain degree of discretion in deciding which cases
will not be submitted to the Court.148 Once the Commission has engaged the
Court’s jurisdiction in a case, the alleged victims, their family members or
their accredited representatives may directly submit requests, arguments and
evidence throughout the proceedings.149

2.1.2 What Should the Structure of the Petition Be?

Generally, the petition’s format resembles the structure used in domestic
courts. For this reason, it is recommended to secure legal advice when filing a
complaint before the Inter-American Commission. The Commission provides
a standard form with instructions, which assists in structuring the complaint.
The form may be completed and sent online or may be downloaded in portable
document format (“pdf”) at http://www.cidh.org/denuncia.eng.htm. The rec-
ommended structure is found below.

2.1.3 What Kind of Information is Needed?

The procedure is designed to be relatively simple and accessible. In accor-
dance with Article 28 of the Commission Rules of Procedure, petitions must
contain the following information in order to be considered:

the name, nationality and signature of the person or persons making the
denunciation; or in cases where the petitioner is a nongovernmental
entity, the name and signature of its legal representative(s);

b. whether the petitioner wishes that his or her identity be withheld
from the State; 
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Textbox 1: Petition Form

PETITION FORM

I. PERSON, GROUP OF PERSONS OR ORGANIZATION FILING THE
PETITION 

Name, e-mail, postal address (this is essential), telephone.

(if the party filing the petition is a nongovernmental entity, please include the
name of its legal representative(s)) 

Do you want the Commission to withhold the petitioner’s identity during pro-
cessing? 

II. NAME OF THE PERSON OR PERSONS AFFECTED BY THE
HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS

Name, address, telephone, e-mail, and any other information of the victim(s)

If the victim is deceased, please also identify his or her next of kin 

III. OAS MEMBER STATE AGAINST WHICH THE COMPLAINT IS
BROUGHT

IV. FACTS DENOUNCED

Give a full and detailed account of the events. Specify where and when the
alleged violations occurred. 

Available evidence

Indicate what documents can prove the violations being denounced (for exam-
ple, court records, forensic reports, photographs, films, and so on). If you
have the documents in your possession, please attach a copy. DO NOT
ATTACH ORIGINALS (Copies need not be notarized or otherwise authenti-
cated). 

Name the witnesses to the violations being denounced. If those persons have
made sworn statements to the court authorities, if possible send a copy of that
testimony or indicate whether it can be sent sometime in the future. Indicate
whether the identity of the witnesses is to be kept confidential. 

Identify the persons and/or authorities responsible for the facts denounced 

V. HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATED (If possible, indicate which provisions of
the American Convention or of other applicable instruments you believe
were violated) 
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c. the address for receiving correspondence from the Commission
and, if available, a telephone number, facsimile number and email
address;

d. an account of the act or situation that is denounced, specifying the
place and date of the alleged violations;

e. if possible, the name of the victim and of any public authority who
has taken cognizance of the fact or situation alleged;

f. the State the petitioner considers responsible, by act or omission,
for the violation of any of the human rights recognized in the
American Convention on Human Rights and other applicable
instruments, even if no specific reference is made to the article(s)
alleged to have been violated;

g. compliance with the time period provided for in Article 32 of the
Rules of Procedure;

VI. LEGAL REMEDIES TO REDRESS THE CONSEQUENCES OF THE
FACTS DENOUNCED

Detail the measures taken by the victim or the petitioner with judges, courts or
other authorities. If the victim or petitioner was unable to institute or exhaust
this type of measure, was it because (1) the domestic laws of the State do not
provide for due process of law to protect the violated right; (2) the party alle-
ging the violation was denied access to the remedies under domestic law or
has been prevented from exhausting them; or (3) there has been an unwarran-
ted delay in rendering a final judgment on the aforementioned remedies? 

Kindly indicate whether any judicial inquiry was conducted and if so when it
began. If it has ended, please give the date the inquiry was closed and what the
finding was. If it has not yet closed, explain why.

If the court proceedings have ended, please indicate the date on which the 
victim was notified of the final decision. 

VII. PLEASE INDICATE WHETHER THE VICTIM’S LIFE, INTEGRITY
OR HEALTH IS IN JEOPARDY. WAS THE ASSISTANCE OF THE
AUTHORITIES REQUESTED, AND IF SO, WHAT WAS THE RES-
PONSE?

VIII.PLEASE INDICATE WHETHER THE CLAIM CONTAINED IN THE
PETITION HAS BEEN FILED WITH THE UNITED NATIONS
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE OR ANY OTHER INTERNATIONAL
ORGANISATION WITH SIMILAR CHARACTERISTICS.



h. any steps taken to exhaust domestic remedies, or the impossibility
of doing so; and

i. an indication of whether the complaint has been submitted to
another international settlement proceeding. 150

Because it is advisable to provide complete information to the Commission, it
is highly recommended to attach copies of the final domestic decision even
though there is no such requirement expressly stated. In fact, it is important to
send all available information with the petition in order that the Commission
is well-equipped to examine it.

2.2 Admissibility

In order for a petition to be admissible it must meet a certain number of con-
ditions. First, it must fall within the Commission’s jurisdiction151, as it is
defined in the relevant instruments. The jurisdiction of each body must be
understood in terms of 1) subject matter (ratione materiae), 2) the person(s) or
institution(s) complaining, the victim(s) and the respondent State (ratione per-
sonae), 3) the territory where the alleged events occurred (ratione loci) and 4)
the moment in time when they occurred (ratione temporis). In addition, there
are several types of admissibility criteria established in Articles 31 to 34 of the
Rules of Procedure.152 They provide that the petitioner must: 1) exhaust all
domestic remedies, or if remedies were not exhausted, explain why an excep-
tion to the rule of exhaustion of domestic remedies applies; 2) lodge the claim
within six months of the date on which the alleged victim was notified of the
decision that exhausted the domestic remedies, or within a reasonable amount
of time if the exhaustion requirement does not apply; 3) not duplicate proce-
dures (as when the same petition is filed with several international adjudicato-
ry organs, or the same petition was previously decided by the Commission)
and 4) demonstrate that the petition is not manifestly unfounded or based on
facts that do not amount to a violation of one of the rights protected in the
Inter-American System. Below is a description of the various admissibility
requirements.
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After the Executive Secretariat of the Commission determines that the com-
plaint is complete and prima facie admissible, the Secretariat transmits the
pertinent parts to the respondent State.153 The State may submit preliminary
objections alleging that the complaint does not meet applicable requirements,
normally within two months of the date the request is transmitted.154

Admissibility decisions are made by a Commission working group (known as
“GRAP”) set forth in Article 36 of the Commission’s Rules of Procedure. The
working group meets prior to each regular session to decide whether a petition
fulfills the requirements.155

Admissibility decisions are reported to the OAS General Assembly in the
Commission’s Annual Report. After a report declaring a petition admissible is
adopted, the petition is registered as a ‘case,’ and proceedings on the merits
begin. If the petition is declared inadmissible, the proceedings will end. There
is no “appeal” of admissibility decisions because they are final and not subject
to review by the Inter-American Court.156

2.2.1 Jurisdiction

a. Who May Submit a Petition? (Jurisdiction ratione personae)

According to Article 44 of the American Convention and Article 23 of the
Commission Rules of Procedure, any person or group of persons or non-gov-
ernmental entity legally recognized in one or more of the Member States of the
OAS, has standing to submit petitions to the Commission on his own behalf or
on behalf of third persons.157 This article employs broad language that allows
non-governmental organizations or groups of persons to be petitioners. No
connection between the victim and the non-governmental organization, group



of persons or individual who submits the petition is required.158 The
Convention also does not require the victim’s consent to the filing of a peti-
tion. However, although it is not required to have a mandate or power of attor-
ney authorization from the victim, it is desirable. It is important to note that
petitioners may request that their identity be withheld from the State.159

In exceptional circumstances, the Commission may begin processing a case
motu proprio, without receiving a petition or complaint from victims or other
persons or entities.160 A State party to the American Convention may also sub-
mit petitions alleging violations by another State party, contingent upon its
recognition of the Commission’s jurisdiction over inter-State complaints.161

Petitions must allege a violation of the rights of a “victim.” In this respect, the
Inter-American Court has stated that for the Commission to admit a case it is
necessary that the petition argue a concrete violation of certain individuals’
human rights. As a result, a case could be declared inadmissible if the victim
is not identified.162 However, as mentioned above, it is not necessary that the
person submitting the petition be the victim. 

The Convention does not protect the rights of juridical persons, such as corpo-
rations and non-governmental organizations. Petitions arguing a violation of
the rights of such entities will be declared inadmissible by the Commission in
accordance with Article 1(2) of the American Convention. This provision
defines ‘person’ as used in the Convention to mean “human being.”163

However, under certain circumstances, it is possible to claim that a person’s
human rights are being violated when a corporation or non-governmental
organization is subjected to certain arbitrary actions by the State.164
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H.R. (Ser. C) No. 55, para. 3 (presented by twenty-seven Peruvian Congressional
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159 Commission Rules of Procedure, supra note 39, art. 28(b).
160 Id., art. 24.
161 Id., art. 48.
162 See International Responsibility for the Promulgation and Enforcement of Laws in violation

of the Convention (Arts. 1 and 2 of the American Convention on Human Rights), Advisory
Opinion OC-14/94, December 9, 1994, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. A) No. 14, paras. 45-49.

163 American Convention, supra note 16, art. 1(2).
164 See ABC Color v. Paraguay, Case 9250, Report No. 6/84, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual Report

1983-1984, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.63 Doc. 10 (1984).
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b. Against Whom May a Petition Be Submitted? (Jurisdiction
ratione personae)

Under the Inter-American System, individual petitions may be filed exclusive-
ly against States. The System is not designed to try individuals or to determine
the responsibility of a specific State organ or body.

All OAS Member States may be the object of a complaint before the
Commission claiming that it failed to respect one or several rights guaranteed
by the American Declaration. Upon ratification of the American Convention,
a State automatically empowers individuals to submit to the Commission peti-
tions against it that allege violations of the Convention. Similarly, individual
complaints may be lodged against States parties to any other Inter-American
convention that provides for a complaint mechanism.165

However, in order for a communication to be referred to the Court it is not
enough that the concerned State has ratified the Convention. Only those States
parties to the Convention, or to another convention authorizing the Court to
receive applications, that have expressly accepted the Court’s contentious
jurisdiction may be named as defendants in cases before the Court. A State
may recognize the Court’s contentious jurisdiction through a general declara-
tion to that effect, or with regard only to a single specific case by special agree-
ment.166

c. Which Claims May Be Made? (Jurisdiction ratione materiae)

i. Violation of a Protected Right

A petition before the Commission may allege violations of human rights rec-
ognized in the American Declaration. Depending on the respondent State, a
petition may also allege violations of the American Convention; the San

165 See Section 1.1 in fine, supra.
166 American Convention, supra note 16, art. 62(1); see also, Restrictions to the Death Penalty

(Arts. 4.2 and 4.4 American Convention on Human Rights), Advisory Opinion OC-3/83,
September 8, 1983, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. A) No. 3, para. 21. As of this writing, the only
State that has accepted the Court’s jurisdiction by special agreement is Nicaragua. See
Genie-Lacayo v. Nicaragua, Preliminary Objections, Judgment of January 27, 1995, Inter-
Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 21, paras. 21, 23-4.



Salvador Protocol; the Convention Against the Death Penalty; the Inter-
American Torture Convention; the Convention on Forced Disappearance of
Persons and/or the Belém do Pará Convention.167

The Court has jurisdiction over “all matters relating to the interpretation or the
application of the Convention.”168 To the extent that certain provisions of the
American Convention make reference to other treaties, the Court may also
have limited jurisdiction over those instruments. Its jurisdiction extends as
well to other treaties that confer jurisdiction on it, provided that the respondent
State has duly ratified them and has recognized the Court’s jurisdiction. In this
connection, the Convention on Forced Disappearance expressly grants the
Court jurisdiction over complaints filed under that Convention;169 the Inter-
American Torture Convention broadly provides that “the case may be submit-
ted to the international fora whose competence has been recognized by that
State,”170 and this has been interpreted to include the Court when the State had
accepted its jurisdiction.171 The Additional Protocol on Human Rights in the
Area of Economic, Social and Cultural Rights authorizes the Court’s limited
jurisdiction over breaches of labor union rights and the right to education.172

The Court may not consider direct violations of treaties that do not confer
jurisdiction on it, even if ratified by the respondent State.173 As discussed
above, under the American Convention a State may limit the Court’s jurisdic-
tion over contentious cases filed against it to “specific cases.”174

Article 47(b) of the Convention expressly requires that a petition “state facts
that tend to establish a violation of the rights guaranteed by [the] Convention.”
Allegations that fall outside the scope of the Convention are declared inadmis-
sible. The Court has applied a high standard in determining that a petition does
not claim violations of protected rights. It requires a “clear, manifest certainty
so perceptible that nobody may rationally place it in doubt.”175
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168 American Convention, supra note 16, art. 62(1).
169 Convention on Forced Disappearance, supra note 24, Art. XIII.
170 Inter-American Torture Convention, supra note 23, art. 8.
171 Panel Blanca, supra note 27, para. 136 and Resolution 3; Bámaca-Velásquez v. Guatemala,

Judgment of November 25, 2000, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 70, para. 223; Cantoral-
Benavides v. Peru, Judgment of August 18, 2000, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 69, para.
191; Street Children, supra note 27, para. 252.

172 Protocol of San Salvador, supra note 21, art. 19(6); see also, Baena-Ricardo et al. v. Panama,
Judgment of February 2, 2001, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 79, para. 95.

173 Las Palmeras v. Colombia, Preliminary Objections, Judgment of February 4, 2000, Inter-
Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 67, para. 16, Resolutions 2 and 3.

174 American Convention, supra note 16, art. 62(2).
175 Genie Lacayo, supra note 166, para. 36.
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ii.  Fourth Instance Formula

The Commission has developed through its practice the so-called Fourth
Instance Formula, essentially a doctrine that affords a level of deference or dis-
cretion to the State under certain conditions. The Fourth Instance Formula
arose from the principle that the Commission should supervise State compli-
ance with Inter-American human rights instruments but should not act as an
appellate court for the decisions of domestic courts. Under the Fourth Instance
Formula, if a petitioner merely argues that a decision of a national court is
erroneous as a matter of domestic law, and alleges no violation of the
Convention, the petition will be dismissed. The Inter-American Commission
cannot review findings or interpretations of domestic law made by national
courts unless such decisions constitute Convention violations. In Marzioni v.
Argentina, the Commission stated:

The basic premise of this formula is that the Commission cannot review
the judgments issued by the domestic courts acting within their compe-
tence and with due judicial guarantees, unless it considers that a possi-
ble violation of the Convention is involved.

The Commission is competent to declare a petition admissible and rule
on its merits when it portrays a claim that a domestic legal decision
constitutes a disregard of the right to a fair trial, or if it appears to vio-
late any other right guaranteed by the Convention. However, if it con-
tains nothing but the allegation that the decision was wrong or unjust in
itself, the petition must be dismissed under this formula. The
Commission’s task is to ensure the observance of the obligations under-
taken by the States parties to the Convention, but it cannot serve as an
appellate court to examine alleged errors of internal law or fact that
may have been committed by the domestic courts acting within their
jurisdiction. Such examination would be in order only insofar as the
mistakes entailed a possible violation of any of the rights set forth in
the Convention.176

The Commission developed the formula pursuant to the requirement that peti-
tions must state facts that tend to establish a violation of the rights guaranteed
by the Convention.177 On that basis, it must dismiss any claim exclusively



arguing judicial error. However, the formula does not bar admissibility when
the petition alleges a violation of due process, discrimination or a violation of
other rights recognized by the Convention.178

It is important to note that the Fourth Instance Formula is directly related to
the existence of a functioning judiciary and to the level of discretion afforded
to a domestic court in, for example, estimating the value of evidence or estab-
lishing the domestic law applicable to a case. Therefore, to override the thresh-
old set by the Commission, a petitioner must prove that there is manifest arbi-
trariness in the domestic judicial proceedings such that a right protected by the
Convention is violated.179

From a purely legal point of view, the Fourth Instance Formula simply recog-
nizes that if it is alleged that a State judiciary has violated the Convention, the
Commission will review the case and, if appropriate, declare the State interna-
tionally responsible. This is the same reasoning the Commission applies to
petitions claiming Convention violations by agents of any other State organ.
However, the basic difference arguably lies in the requirement that the viola-
tion be “manifestly arbitrary.”

d. Where Must the Violation Have Been Committed? (Jurisdiction
ratione loci)

Violations of rights alleged before the Inter-American Commission and Court
are not geographically limited to those committed on the respondent State’s
territory. Instead, in line with other major human rights treaties, the American
Convention obliges States parties to “ensure to all persons subject to their
jurisdiction the free and full exercise” of the rights guaranteed therein.180

Therefore, States parties are also liable for acts perpetrated abroad, if commit-
ted by their agents in areas effectively controlled by that State. 

The question has come before the Commission on several occasions, recently
in relation to the status of detainees at the Guantánamo Bay military base. The
Commission found that the detainees were under the United States’ jurisdic-
tion, because they were “wholly within the authority and control of the United
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178 Jorge Enrique Benavides, supra note 176, para. 23. 
179 Carlos Garcia Saccone v. Argentina, Case 11.671, Report No. 8/98, Inter-Am. C.H.R.,

Annual Report 1997, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.102 Doc. 6 rev. (1997), paras. 53-54; Plan de Sánchez
Massacre, supra note 176, para. 67.

180 American Convention, supra note 16, art. 1(1) (emphasis added).
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3, 2004, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 113, paras. 78-85. 
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States Government,” and it further added that they were held at the “unfettered
discretion of the US.”181

e. When Must the Violation Have Been Committed? (Jurisdiction
ratione temporis)

For a petition to be admissible it must allege a violation that occurred while
the relevant instrument is binding on the respondent State. As to the
Declaration, this means that only violations committed after the State party
joined the OAS may be the subject of a complaint before the Commission.
Regarding the various conventions, the rights contained in a given treaty may
only be invoked if breached after the State ratified the treaty, after it entered
into force and before a State denunciation of the treaty took effect. Concerning
the referral of the case to the Court, the question remains as to whether a vio-
lation that occurred after the treaty entered into force but before the State
accepted the Court’s jurisdiction may be the object of a petition.

With regard to continuous violations, such as disappearances, the Court has
found that it has jurisdiction over the ongoing effects of events that took place
before the State accepted the Court’s jurisdiction.182 The same logic could
apply to continuous crimes committed before the ratification of the relevant
convention. It must be added that according to the Court, torture is a violation
that cannot be characterized as a continuous violation.183

A State may free itself from convention obligations by denouncing the conven-
tion. Denunciation is normally subject to conditions specified in the treaty in
question. The American Convention stipulates that denunciation is only possi-
ble after five years have passed since its entry into force, “by means of notice
given one year in advance”.184 As a result, the denunciation is not effective
until one year after it is issued. Moreover, although already established in the



law of treaties, the Convention specifies that “denunciation shall not have the
effect of releasing the State Party concerned from the obligations contained in
[the] Convention with respect to any act that may constitute a violation of
those obligations and that has been taken by that state prior to the effective
date of denunciation.”185

With specific regard to the Court, a State may also, in its acceptance of the
Court’s jurisdiction, restrict in terms of time the violations that may be alleged
against it by means of a condition ratione temporis.186

2.2.2 Statutory Requirements

a. Exhaustion of Domestic Remedies

As mentioned above, petitioners must exhaust domestic remedies prior to 
filing a complaint before the Commission. Exhaustion of domestic remedies
requires that petitioners first attempt to redress the violation through 
domestic procedures available in the State. These procedures mainly refer to
judicial remedies and administrative actions capable of adequately and 
effectively redressing the alleged violation.187 The complainant should
demonstrate that these remedies have been exhausted, or that there has been
an attempt to exhaust them, by including details of all complaints submitted to
the national authorities and evidence of any legal proceeding that may have
taken place. 

The rationale underlying the exhaustion of domestic remedies rule is the prin-
ciple that States must be afforded the opportunity to resolve the matter in 
their jurisdictions before being brought before an international complaint 
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185 American Convention, supra note 16, art. 78(2); see also, Hilaire, Constantine and Benjamin
et al. v. Trinidad and Tobago, Judgment of June 21, 2002, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No.
94, para. 13.

186 Serrano-Cruz Sisters v. El Salvador, Judgment of March 1, 2005, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser.
C) No. 120, paras. 100-106.

187 See Velásquez-Rodríguez v. Honduras, Judgment of July 29, 1988, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser.
C) No. 4, paras. 56-68; Godínez-Cruz v. Honduras, Judgment of January 20, 1989, Inter-Am.
Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 5, paras. 59-71; Fairén-Garbi and Solis-Corrales v. Honduras,
Judgment of June 26, 1987, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 2, paras. 80-88, 90-93;
Exceptions to the Exhaustion of Domestic Remedies (Arts. 46.1, 46.2.a and 46.2.b, American
Convention on Human Rights), Advisory Opinion OC-11/90, August 10, 1990, Inter-Am. Ct.
H.R., (Ser. A) No. 11, para. 24.
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procedure.188 It is important to emphasize that this international human rights
mechanism is subsidiary to domestic jurisdiction;189 the effect of this rule is
“to assign to the jurisdiction of the Commission an essentially subsidiary
role.”190

International law requires that domestic remedies be both adequate and effec-
tive. For instance, habeas corpus may appear to be the ‘adequate’ local reme-
dy designed to protect the rights of victims of forced disappearances. This
remedy aims to protect the right to life, humane treatment and personal liber-
ty, among other rights. It is not enough that the remedy exists in the domestic
legal system, however, because such a remedy must also be in fact effective.
The remedy must also have the ability to achieve the result for which it was
conceived, which means access to tribunals and collateral due process guaran-
tees must be adequately secured.191

Article 31 of the Commission Rules of Procedure and Article 46(2) of the
American Convention describe cases in which the exhaustion of domestic
remedies requirement shall not be applied.192 Where the following circum-
stances are present, the requirement is waived:

a. the domestic legislation of the State concerned does not afford due
process of law for protection of the right or rights that have alleged-
ly been violated;

b. the party alleging violation of his or her rights has been denied access
to the remedies under domestic law or has been prevented from
exhausting them; or,

188 The Commission has stated that “[t]he rule of prior exhaustion of domestic remedies lies in
the principle that the defendant State must be allowed, before anything else, to provide
redress on its own and within the framework of its internal legal system.” Salvador Jorge
Blanco v. Dominican Republic, Case 10.208, Report No. 15/89, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual
Report 1988-1989, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.76, Doc.10 (1989), Conclusion, para. 5.

189 This relationship ensures that domestic remedies are not superseded by an international
organ and that the State has an opportunity to correct any wrongdoing before its internation-
al responsibility is declared. Cheryl Monica Joseph v. Canada, Case 11.092, Report No.
27/93, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual Report 1993, OEA/Ser.L/V.85 Doc. 9 rev. (1994), para.
V.B.13.

190 Salvador Jorge Blanco, supra note 188, para. 5.
191 Velásquez-Rodríguez, supra note 187, paras. 66-68; Godínez-Cruz, supra note 187, paras.

69-71; Fairén Garbi, supra note 187, paras. 91-93; Exceptions to the Exhaustion of Domestic
Remedies, supra note 187, paras. 34-36.

192 Commission Rules of Procedure, supra note 39, art. 31; American Convention, supra note
16, art. 46(2).



c. there has been unwarranted delay in rendering a final judgment under
the aforementioned remedies.193

When a petitioner expressly claims inability to prove compliance with the
exhaustion rule, the burden of proof shifts to the State. The State concerned
must then demonstrate to the Commission which specific domestic remedies
have not been previously exhausted, and that these remedies are adequate and
effective.194

i.  Lack of Due Process (Art. 46(2)(a))

The Commission has considered the absence of due process fatal to a finding
that domestic remedies are effective. In Alan García v. Peru195 the
Commission concluded that the notion of effective remedies includes access to
the remedies and the ability to exhaust them, and the absence of these elements
triggers one of the exceptions to the exhaustion rule. The Commission further
concluded that, in order to be effective, remedies afford due process guaran-
tees196 in the framework of an impartial and independent judiciary.197

ii.  Lack of Access (Art. 46(2)(b))

Lack of access to domestic remedies within the meaning of Article 46(2)(b) of
the Convention involves all circumstances that in any way might impede the
exhaustion of domestic remedies. This includes not only the absence of avail-
able remedies, but also any situation in which the State limits the exercise of
existing remedies.198 The existence of a general situation of corruption that
obstructs access to courts or otherwise prevents victims from exhausting
domestic remedies therefore falls under Article 46(2)(b) of the Convention.199
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193 Commission Rules of Procedure, supra note 39, art. 31.
194 Id., art. 46(3).
195 Alan García v. Peru, Case 11.006, Report No. 1/95, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual Report 1994,

OEA/Ser.L/V/II.88 Doc. 9 rev.1 (1995), para. 17.
196 Id., para. 26.
197 Id., para. 23.
198 See Exceptions to the Exhaustion of Domestic Remedies, supra note 187; Judicial

Guarantees in States of Emergency (Arts. 27.2, 25 and 8 American Convention on Human
Rights), Advisory Opinion OC-9/87, October 6, 1987, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. A) No. 9,
para. 24.

199 Newton Coutinho Mendes v. Brazil, Case 11.405, Report No. 59/99, Inter-Am. C.H.R.,
Annual Report 1998, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.102 Doc. 6 rev. (1998), para. 96.
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In Borges Serrano v. Brazil,200 the Commission found that a minor who was
shot and left paralyzed by a military policeman was prevented from exhaust-
ing domestic remedies. The State argued that the victim did not appeal the
acquittal of the perpetrator. However, the Commission found that the existence
of a provision in the Code of Military Penal Procedures permitting only a mil-
itary prosecutor to appeal denied the minor the opportunity to exhaust domes-
tic remedies. In Emilio Tec Pop v. Guatemala,201 a minor was arbitrarily
detained for one month by the Guatemalan army. The relatives of the minor
filed a criminal complaint before a court, but there was no evidence that the
criminal proceedings were ever instituted or pursued by the State. The
Commission found that the State had the duty to prosecute de oficio (motu pro-
prio), and that because no action had been taken, “as a practical matter, domes-
tic remedies were unavailable to the petitioners.”202

iii. Unwarranted Delay (Art. 46(2)(e))

An unwarranted delay in obtaining a final domestic judgment also triggers an
exemption to the requirement of exhaustion of domestic remedies. There are
three basic elements to consider when determining whether a delay is unwar-
ranted: a) the complexity of the matter, b) the judicial activity of the interest-
ed party and c) the behavior of the judicial authorities.203 In making such a
determination, the Commission does not look exclusively at the general situa-
tion of a country; it also takes into account the proceedings before local courts
in investigating the violations.204 The Commission considers that “[i]n cases
of prima facie unacceptable duration it rests upon the respondent government
to adduce specific reasons for the delay,” which will be subject “to the
Commission’s closest scrutiny.”205 For example, in one case, the Commission

200 Edson Damião Calixto et Roselãndio Borges Serrano v. Brazil, Cases 11.285, 11.290, Report
No. 18/98, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual Report 1997, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.98 Doc. 6 rev. (1997),
paras. 42-48.

201 Emilio Tec Pop v. Guatemala, Case 11.312, Report No. 53/97, Inter-Am. C.H.R.,
OEA/Ser.L/V/II.98 Doc. 6 rev. (1997), paras. 21-26.

202 Id., para. 24.
203 Suárez Rosero v. Ecuador, Judgment of November 12, 1997, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No.

35, para. 72; Genie Lacayo v. Nicaragua, Judgment of January 29, 1997, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R.,
(Ser. C) No. 30, para. 77.

204 Manuel Stalin Bolaños Quiñones v. Ecuador, Case 10.580, Report No. 10/95, Inter-Am.
C.H.R., Annual Report 1995, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.91 Doc. 7 (1996); Calderón Jurado v.
Colombia, Case 10.454, Report No. 32/92, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual Report 1992-1993,
OEA/Ser.L/V/II.83 Doc. 14 corr.1 (1993); de Jesús Pedraza v. Colombia, Case 10.581,
Report No. 33/92, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual Report 1992-1993, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.83 Doc. 14
corr.1 (1993).

205 Jorge A. Giménez v. Argentina, Case 11.245, Report No. 12/96, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual
Report 1996, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.91 Doc. 7 rev. (1996), para. 101.



found that four years without resolution in the criminal prosecution of three
perpetrators constituted unwarranted delay.206 Similarly, it held in another
case that a seven-year delay in a penal process against several perpetrators was
excessive.207 In Baruch Ivcher Bronstein v. Peru, in which a person was
deprived of his nationality, the Commission found that a seven-month delay in
the judicial process in question triggered the unwarranted delay exception.208

In Jorge Luis Bronstein et al. v. Argentina, the Commission concluded that one
year and four months of preventive detention constituted an undue delay with
respect to Articles 8 and 7(5) of the Convention.209 In Genie Lacayo, the Court
indicated that in the admissibility determination regarding the exhaustion of
domestic remedies, the Commission was the organ called upon to interpret the
relevant provisions, subject to an eventual review by the Court.210

In general, to determine which situations merit exceptions to the exhaustion of
domestic remedies rule, it is necessary to consult the jurisprudence of the
Commission and the Court. Likewise, it is relevant to review the jurisprudence
of other international human rights bodies, such as the European Court of
Human Rights and the UN Human Rights Committee, which monitors the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, since both the
Commission and the Court refer frequently to these human rights systems in
their decisions.211
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206 Edson Damião Calixto, supra note 200, paras. 25-28.
207 Ovelario Tames v. Brazil, Case 11.516, Report No. 19/98, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual Report

1997, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.98 Doc. 6 rev. (1997), para. 22.
208 Baruch Ivcher Bronstein v. Peru, Case 11.762, Report No. 20/98, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual

Report 1997, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.98 Doc. 6 rev. (1997), paras. 53-54.
209 Jorge Luis Bronstein et al. v. Argentina, Cases 11.205, 11.236, 11.238, 11.239, 11.242,

11.243, 11.244, 11.247, 11.249, 11.248, 11.249, 11.251, 11.254, 11.255, 11.257, 11.261,
11.263, 11.305, 11.320, 11.326, 11.330, 11.499, 11.504, Report No. 2/97, Inter-Am. C.H.R.,
Annual Report 1997, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.98 Doc. 6 rev. (1997), paras. 59-60.

210 Genie Lacayo, supra note 166. The Court has claimed unrestricted authority to review
admissibility. Velásquez-Rodríguez v. Honduras, Preliminary Objections, Judgment of June
26, 1987, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 1, para. 29. See Section 2.2 in fine. Judge Cançado
Trindade, in his dissenting opinion in Genie Lacayo, stated that the Court should not re-open
the question of admissibility, and that the question should be resolved definitively by the
Commission.

211 Gómez-Palomino v. Peru, Judgment of November 22, 2005, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No.
136, para. 3; Palamara-Iribarne v. Chile, Judgment of November 22, 2005, Inter-Am. Ct.
H.R., (Ser. C) No. 135, paras. 1, 219; The Mapiripán Massacre v. Colombia, Judgment of
September 15, 2005, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 134, paras. 106, 212-13, 234;
Raxcacó-Reyes v. Guatemala, Judgment of September 15, 2005, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C)
No. 133, paras. 7, 9, 79, 97; Serrano-Cruz Sisters v. El Salvador, Request for an
Interpretation of the Judgment on the Merits, Reparations and Legal Costs (Art. 67 American
Convention on Human Rights), Judgment of September 9, 2005, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C)
No. 131, para. 33.



81

PART II: SUBMITTING A COMMUNICATION

Lastly, regarding the exhaustion requirement, the fundamental objective of the
Inter-American System is the protection of human rights primarily in the
domestic sphere and secondarily in the international sphere. For this reason,
civil society organizations may find it useful to submit a petition to the
Commission even when domestic remedies have not been exhausted, even
though the petition may run the risk of being deemed inadmissible. The pur-
pose of this strategy is to utilize the international sphere to induce changes in
the conduct of courts at the national level. The objective may be, for example,
to alert the judge in a domestic case that it is the object of international scruti-
ny. This may create multiple effects on the domestic proceeding, such as expe-
diting a judicial proceeding delayed by the State, or guaranteeing due process
when there may be problems in that respect. In addition, the possibility of fil-
ing the petition in the future, even if it is declared inadmissible due to the fail-
ure to exhaust domestic remedies, is preserved because the case may return to
the Commission when domestic remedies have been exhausted.212

Nevertheless, petitioners must be careful not to abuse their right of petition
before the Commission.

b. Six-month Rule

The communication or complaint must be sent to the Commission within six
months of the date on which the alleged victim is notified of the final decision
that exhausts domestic remedies. This deadline is set forth in Article 46(1)(b)
of the American Convention and Article 32 of the Commission Rules of
Procedure.213

Petitions warranting an exception to the exhaustion of domestic remedies
requirement214 shall be presented within a reasonable period of time.215 In
determining what constitutes a “reasonable period of time,” the Commission

212 Commission Rules of Procedure, supra note 39, arts. 32(1), 33(2)(a).
213 Commission Rules of Procedure, supra note 39, art. 32; American Convention, supra note

16, art. 46(1)(b).
214 See Sections 2.2.2(a)(i)-(iii), supra.
215 Commission Rules of Procedure, supra note 39, art. 32(2); see also, Section 2.2.2(b), supra.



shall consider the date on which the alleged violation of rights occurred and
the circumstances of each case.216

c. Duplication

Petitions may be rejected based on duplication of procedures, pursuant to
Articles 46(1)(c) and 47(d) of the Convention and Article 33 of the
Commission Rules of Procedure.217 These norms provide that the
Commission shall not admit petitions that:

1. Are pending before other similar international complaint procedures; 

2. Substantially reproduce other cases pending before the Commission;

3. Have already been decided by it or

4. Essentially duplicate a claim that is pending before another international
system of which the State is a member.

The individual communications procedures of the UN Human Rights
Committee and the UN Committee Against Torture are examples of adjudica-
tory proceedings that may duplicate the Commission’s procedure. However,
the former UN Human Rights Commission procedure known as “1503” is not
considered potentially duplicative because it examines consistent patterns of
gross human rights violations demonstrated by a series of individual commu-
nications.218

d. Manifestly groundless or out of order

Pursuant to Article 47(c) of the Convention, petitions may be rejected if they
are manifestly groundless or out of order; this includes petitions lacking in 
sufficient evidence for a prima facie showing and those in which new and 
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216 See Ramon Mauricio Garcia-Prieto Giralt v. El Salvador, Case 11.697, Report No. 27/99,
Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual Report 1998, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.102 Doc. 6 rev. (1998), para. 52;
see also, Rumaldo Juan Pacheco Osco et al. v. Bolivia, Case 301/02, Report No. 53/04, Inter-
Am. C.H.R., Annual Report 2004, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.122 Doc. 5 rev. 1 (2004), para. 24;
Horacio Verbitsky et al. v. Argentina, Case 12.128, Report No. 3/04, Inter-Am. C.H.R.,
Annual Report 2004, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.122 Doc. 5 rev. 1 (2004), para. 47; Mario Alberto Jara
Oñate et al. v. Chile, Case 12.195, Report No. 31/03, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual Report 2003,
OEA/Ser.L/V/II.118 Doc. 5 rev. 2 (2003), para. 37. 

217 American Convention, supra note 16, arts. 46(1)(c), 47(d); Commission Rules of Procedure,
supra note 39, art. 33(1).

218 Manuel Stalin Bolaños-Quiñonez, supra note 204. 
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contradictory evidence arises.219 The Commission explains this ground for
inadmissibility in Article 34 of its Rules as follows:

The Commission shall declare any petition or case inadmissible when:

a. it does not state facts that tend to establish a violation of the rights
referred to in Article 27 of the Rules of Procedure; or 

b. the statements of the petitioner or of the State indicate that it is man-
ifestly groundless or out of order; or,

c. supervening information or evidence presented to the Commission
reveals that a matter is inadmissible or out of order.220

There are few examples in the case law of the Commission,221 and the Court.
In Genie Lacayo, the Court briefly analyzed the scope of Article 47(c) of the
Convention:

The Convention not only determines what requirements a petition or
communication must meet in order to be admitted by the Commission
(Art. 46) but also determines cases of inadmissibility (Art. 47). The
Government’s arguments seem to indicate that it understands this prin-
ciple, since it states “there was full proof that the criminal investigation
and prosecution were proceeding normally,” and the petition before the
Commission was “manifestly groundless” or totally inapplicable under
the terms of Article 47(c) (“The Commission shall consider inadmissi-
ble any petition or communication submitted under Articles 44 or 45 if:
...c) the statements of the petitioner or of the state indicate that the peti-
tion or communication is manifestly groundless or obviously out of
order”). Nevertheless, the subjects of the investigation and the criminal
proceedings are part of the merits, whereby it becomes evident that, for
the Commission, it was neither “obvious” nor “manifest” that there
were arguments to declare the case inadmissible. The terms of Article
47(c) exclude any conclusion based on appearance and demand a
“clear, manifest certainty so perceptible that nobody may rationally
place it in doubt” (Royal Spanish Academy, Dictionary of the Spanish
Language), which is not the case here.222

219 American Convention, supra note 16, art. 47(c).
220 Commission Rules of Procedure, supra note 39, art. 34.
221 For example, see Inter-Am. C.H.R., Report on the Work Accomplished during its Twentieth

Session, December 2-12, 1968, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.20 Doc. 33, May 2, 1969, p. 13.
222 Genie Lacayo, supra note 166, para. 36.



2.3 Hearings

According to Article 59 of the Commission Rules of Procedure, the
Commission may hold hearings at the request of an interested party or on its
own initiative.223 The decision to hold a hearing shall be made by the
President of the Commission, at the proposal of the Executive Secretary.
Hearings may be held for purposes such as the following: determining admis-
sibility, furthering the information supplied by any interested party, initiating
or developing a friendly settlement procedure, verifying the facts or merits of
the matter, following up on recommendations or any other matter pertinent to
the processing of the petition. 

During the hearing, any document, testimony, expert report or evidentiary item
may be presented.224 Additionally, “[a]t the request of a party or on its own
initiative, the Commission may receive the testimony of witnesses or
experts.”225

Article 62 of the Commission Rules of Procedure describes the process for
requesting a hearing:

Requests for hearings must be submitted in writing at least 40 days
prior to the beginning of the respective session of the Commission.
Requests for hearings shall indicate their purpose and the identity of the
participants.

If the Commission accedes to the request or decides to hold a hearing
on its own initiative, it shall convoke both parties. If one party, having
been duly notified, does not appear, the Commission shall proceed with
the hearing. The Commission shall adopt the necessary measures to
maintain in confidence the identity of the experts and witnesses if it
believes that they require such protection.

The Executive Secretariat shall inform the parties as to the date, place
and time of the hearing at least one month in advance. However, that
time period may be reduced if the participants grant the Executive
Secretariat prior and express consent to that effect.226
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223 Commission Rules of Procedure, supra note 39, art. 59.
224 Id., art. 63(1).
225 Id.
226 Id., art. 62.
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The parties may request a hearing during any phase of the Court’s proceed-
ings.227 According to Article 14 of the Court Rules of Procedure, hearings
should be public and are held in San José, Costa Rica.228 In exceptional cir-
cumstances the Court may hold a hearing at a different location. The Court
shall decide who may attend such hearings. Court hearings are held with the
purpose of presenting witnesses and their testimony. Judges may only ask
questions in order to receive additional information or clarify any obscure
point in the evidence already presented.

The Judges deliberate in private, then issue an opinion. Along with the opin-
ion, dissenting and concurring opinions and declarations made for the record
are recorded in the minutes of the deliberations.229 The decisions of the Court
are adopted by a majority of the Judges present at the time of voting, and if in
the case of a tie the President casts the deciding vote.230

Hearings before the Commission play a key role in the petitioner’s litigation
strategy. They are the Commission’s only opportunity to receive testimony or
expert evidence directly. The impact of an oral presentation given by the vic-
tim, a witness or expert witnesses may be decisive in the final outcome of a
case. However, because the hearings are generally held in Washington, D.C.,
the costs for a petitioner may be excessive. For this reason, it is important to
seek funding or grants from philanthropic entities that allow the petitioner to
send key witnesses to the hearings. Another alternative is to turn to non-gov-
ernmental organizations that may be interested in the case. Such organizations
often have the resources available to support certain cases in which the organ-
ization has a special interest. Some of these organizations are in Washington,
D.C., which may facilitate more consistent contact with the Secretariat of the
Commission, although this is not required.

Hearings may also be used strategically with respect to public opinion.
Publicizing hearings is often an efficient method of compelling the State to
reach a friendly settlement or make progress on a case in order to avoid dam-
age to public opinion. It is important that petitioners devise a press strategy
before the hearing is held.

227 Court Rules of Procedure, supra note 126, arts. 14, 36(5), 40, 45. 
228 Id., art. 14.
229 Id., art. 56(2). 
230 Id., art. 15.
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231 Ana, Beatriz and Celia González Pérez v. Mexico, Case 11.565, Report No. 53/01, Inter-Am.
C.H.R., Annual Report 2000, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.111 Doc. 20 rev. (2000), paras. 39-40.

2.4 Evidence

2.4.1 What Evidence Should Be Presented?

When filing a petition before the Inter-American Commission, a wide range of
evidence may be presented. Any information that can assist the Commission
or the Court in understanding the events that occurred should be submitted
with the petition in order to be admitted promptly into evidence. Petitioners
generally provide documents, experts’ reports, videos, photographs, newspa-
pers, et cetera. Unlike the presentation of evidence before a domestic court, it
is not necessary to certify the documents before a notary public. Furthermore,
neither the Commission nor the Court requires hard copies of the documents
presented, though it is always advisable to provide them.

It is important to note that if the petitioner argues that a domestic law is incom-
patible with a Convention provision, he or she must prove that the particular
law or rule exists. Whereas in national legal systems the national law is pre-
sumed to be known, in international fora the laws are mere facts when arguing
their incompatibility with international norms. The existence of a given
domestic law or rule will generally be proven by presenting its text; merely 
citing to it will not suffice.

Textbox 2: Establishing the Credibility of a Medical Examination231

In the case of Ana, Beatriz and Celia González Pérez the Inter-American
Commission followed the United Nations Commission on Human Rights guideli-
nes in determining the credibility of a medical examination, a crucial element in
establishing rape. In this case the Commission said:

According to these principles, the conduct of doctors should, at all times, be
in keeping with “the strictest ethical guidelines” and the consent of the per-
son to be examined should be obtained. Examinations shall take place in
accordance with medical practices, and “never in the presence of security
agents or other government officials.” The “reliable report” to be prepared
immediately by medical experts should include, at a minimum, the follo-
wing information:

(i) Circumstances of the interview: name of the subject and name affilia-
tion of those present at the examination; the exact time and date; the
location, nature and address of the institution (including, where appro-
priate, the room) where the examination is being conducted (e.g. deten-
tion center, clinic, house, etc.); the circumstances of the subject at the
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2.4.2 Is It Possible or Necessary to Produce Witnesses?

The presentation of witnesses is possible and highly advisable as a powerful
source of evidence, because it offers the same strategic advantages of a hear-
ing. However, it is not compulsory. Both the Commission and the Court have
broad discretion to accept and take into consideration almost any type of evi-
dence. Therefore, it is always helpful to present witnesses whose testimony
will support a case. The Commission may receive the testimony of witnesses
or experts at a party’s request or on its own initiative.232 In a hearing request,
a party may also request the testimony of witnesses. The Commission will
determine whether to receive the witnesses’ testimony when deciding whether
to hold the hearing.233 When a party offers witnesses, the Commission will
inform the other party. However, “[i]n extraordinary circumstances and for the
purpose of safeguarding the evidence, the Commission may, at its discretion,
receive testimony [without informing the other party].”234

time of the examination (e.g. nature of any restraints on arrival or
during the examination, presence of security forces during the exami-
nation, demeanor of those accompanying the prisoner, threatening sta-
tements to the examiner, etc.); and any other relevant factor; 

(ii) History: a detailed record of the subject's story as given during the
interview, including alleged methods of torture or ill-treatment, the
times when torture or ill-treatment is alleged to have occurred and all
complaints of physical and psychological symptoms;

(iii) Physical and psychological examination: records of all physical and
psychological findings on clinical examination including appropriate
diagnostic tests and, where possible, color photographs of all injuries; 

(iv) Opinion: an interpretation as to the probable relationship of the physi-
cal and psychological findings to possible torture or ill treatment. A
recommendation for any necessary medical and psychological treat-
ment and/or further examination should be given;

(v) Authorship: the report should clearly identify those carrying out the
examination and should be signed.

The Commission also found that “the medical reports, the parameters of which are
defined by the United Nations, must be confidential and must be delivered to the
alleged victim or representative appointed by that person. It adds “the report should
also be provided in writing, where appropriate, to the authority responsible for
investigating the allegation of torture or ill-treatment.”



Article 63 of the Commission Rules of Procedure establishes that an oath or a
solemn promise to tell the truth shall be taken from the witnesses or experts
testifying at the hearing.235 This same requirement applies to the witnesses
testifying before the Inter-American Court.236

According to Article 47(1) of the Court Rules of Procedure, the Court shall
determine which witnesses will testify and when they will testify in a hear-
ing.237 Any party may object to a witness before he or she testifies.
Nonetheless, if the Court considers it necessary, it may hear for purposes of
information a person who is not qualified to be heard as a witness.238

2.4.3 Burden and Standard of Proof

The Court has consistently ruled that the petitioner bears the initial burden of
proving the facts underlying his or her claims.239 The Commission, when
reviewing the merits of a case, will analyze the evidence and the arguments
presented by the parties. During this process, any facts that the State does not
rebut the Commission will presume to be true.240 The Court has also ruled that
a State’s failure to reply to all the claims submitted in the petition to the Court
gives rise to a presumption that the unchallenged facts are true, provided that
inferences from the presumed facts are consistent with other evidence on
record.241

Regarding the weighing of evidence, the Court ruled in Velásquez-Rodríguez
that “international jurisprudence has recognized the power of the courts to
weigh the evidence freely, although it has always avoided a rigid rule regard-
ing the amount of proof necessary to support the judgment.”242 On those
grounds, the Court in practice conducts a flexible analysis of the evidence pre-
sented, “in accordance with the rules of logic and based on experience.”243

88

THE PROHIBITION OF TORTURE AND ILL-TREATMENT IN THE INTER-AMERICAN HUMAN RIGHTS SYSTEM
A HANDBOOK FOR VICTIMS AND THEIR ADVOCATES

235 Id., art. 63(8).
236 Court Rules of Procedure, supra note 126, art. 48.
237 Id., art. 47(1).
238 Id., art. 49.
239 Velásquez-Rodríguez, supra note 187, para. 123.
240 Commission Rules of Procedure, supra note 39, art. 39.
241 Bámaca-Velásquez, supra note 171, para. 100.
242 Velásquez-Rodríguez, supra note 187, para. 127; see also, Blake v. Guatemala, Judgment of

January 24, 1998, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 36, para. 49; Suárez Rosero, supra note
203, para. 33; Gangaram-Panday v. Suriname, Judgment of January 21, 1994, Inter-Am. Ct.
H.R., (Ser. C) No. 16, para. 49; Fairén-Garbi, supra note 187, para. 130; Godínez-Cruz,
supra note 187, para. 133.

243 Cantoral-Benavides, supra note 171, para. 48; see also, Blake, supra note 242, para. 50;
Castillo-Páez v. Peru, Judgment of November 3, 1997, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 34,
para. 39; Loayza-Tamayo, supra note 112, para. 42.



89

PART II: SUBMITTING A COMMUNICATION

As a general rule, the Court has established that:

In contrast to domestic criminal law, in proceedings to determine
human rights violations the State cannot rely on the defense that the
complainant has failed to present evidence when it cannot be obtained
without the State’s cooperation ... The State controls the means to ver-
ify acts occurring within its territory. Although the Commission has
investigatory powers, it cannot exercise them within a State’s jurisdic-
tion unless it has the cooperation of that State.244

The Court has further noted that:

Circumstantial or presumptive evidence is especially important in alle-
gations of disappearances, because this type of repression is character-
ized by an attempt to suppress all information about the kidnapping or
the whereabouts and fate of the victim. Since the Court is an interna-
tional tribunal, it has its own specialized procedures. All the elements
of domestic legal procedures are therefore not automatically applica-
ble.245

There are very few individual cases in which the Court or the Commission has
had direct evidence of the perpetration of torture or other cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment. In the absence of such evidence, the Court has followed
two approaches in attributing international responsibility to States for the per-
petration of such acts. First, the Court in some cases has established that there
existed in the State a practice of subjecting victims to torture or other mistreat-
ment. Where the case under analysis was linked to that practice based on the
modus operandi of the perpetrators, the Court attributed responsibility to the
State without direct evidence of State agent involvement.246 Likewise, the
Commission has also followed this analysis to establish the violation of the
right to humane treatment as protected by Article 5 of the American
Convention.247

Alternatively, the Court and the Commission have applied a burden-shifting
approach where a person under the absolute control of State agents claims that
he or she was subjected to torture or other cruel, inhuman or degrading treat-
ment. The burden shifts to the State to prove that the victim was not subject to
prohibited treatment while in its custody. If the State cannot meet the burden,

244 Velásquez-Rodríguez, supra note 187, paras. 135-136.
245 Id., paras. 131-132.
246 Id., para. 126; see also, Street Children, supra note 27, para. 167; Fairén-Garbi, supra note

187, para. 129; Godínez-Cruz, supra note 187, para. 132. 
247 See, e.g., Remigio Domingo Morales et al., v. Guatemala, Cases 10.626, 10.627, 11.198(A),

10.799, 10.751, 10.901, Report No. 59/01, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Annual Report 2000,
OEA/Ser.L/V/II.111 Doc. 20 rev. (2000).



the Commission and the Court may find a violation of Article 5 of the
American Convention.248 In Juan Humberto Sánchez v. Honduras, the Court
found a violation of the right not to be tortured:

[A]s the conditions in which [the victim’s] mortal remains were found
authorize the inference that he suffered severe tortures at the hands of
his captors. In this regard, the Court emphasizes that, on the night of
July 11, 1992, before he was captured by the military, Juan Humberto
Sánchez was in normal physical conditions, in view of which the State
should reasonably explain what happened to him. At the time the
instant Judgment is issued, the State has not yet provided a reasonable
explanation of how and why the corpse of Juan Humberto Sánchez was
in said conditions when it was found, and this therefore constitutes a
violation of Article 5 of the American Convention.249

2.4.4 Presenting Evidence and Fact-finding 

According to Article 44 of the Court Rules of Procedure, the parties must indi-
cate in their initial submissions the evidence they will produce during the pro-
ceedings.250 Thus, with the exception of force majeure or supervening events,
any submission presented after the initial written submissions will be rejected
by the Court.251

With respect to the submission of evidence, the Court has established that its
proceedings are not subject to the same formalities as domestic proceedings.
Therefore, “when incorporating certain elements into the body of evidence,
particular attention must be paid to the circumstances of the specific case and
to the limits imposed by respect for legal certainty and the procedural equali-
ty of the parties.”252

On the other hand, the Commission and the Court can make use of any
resources deemed necessary for the consideration of the case. The
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Commission may initiate an on-site investigation of the alleged events in order
to gather additional information. In practice, State consent for such a visit is
very important. Furthermore, Article 45 of its Rules of Procedure gives the
Court ample powers to gather motu propio any additional evidence that it con-
siders necessary.253 Within those powers, the Court may hear witnesses or
expert witnesses, request from the parties the production of certain evidence,
request a report or opinion from a third party or commission its own Judges to
hold hearings at the seat of the Court or elsewhere.254 The Rules also provide
the Court with powers to give judicial effect to evidence adequately gathered
during the Commission’s proceedings.255

2.5 Confidentiality and Publication

2.5.1 Is the Procedure Confidential?

Commission sessions are confidential unless the Commission authorizes third
parties to be present (with the consent of the parties, when the Commission
session is a hearing).256 Summary minutes are taken of each meeting by the
Executive Secretariat of the Commission. These minutes shall state the date
and time of the meeting, the names of the members present, the matters
addressed, the decisions made and any statement by a member made especial-
ly for inclusion in the minutes.

Otherwise, the parties are able to publicize the Commission’s proceedings in
a case through press releases, conferences or other methods. 

2.5.2 Are the Findings Made Public?

The reports by the Commission and the Court are made public and posted on
the internet and in the OAS Annual Reports. Several decisions are made by the
Commission and the Court in their proceedings. Admissibility decisions are
published on the Commission’s website (www.cidh.org) immediately after the
Commission adopts them. Additionally, the Commission includes these



reports in its Annual Report to the General Assembly of the OAS. This Report
also details the precautionary measures that have been granted and extended. 

There is also the possibility that the parties will reach a friendly settlement. In
these cases, the Commission shall draw up a report containing a statement of
the facts and the solution reached. This report shall be transmitted to the peti-
tioner, the States and the Secretary General of the OAS for its publication. If
the parties do not reach a friendly settlement, the Commission will also write
a report stating the facts and the Commission’s conclusions. If this report does
not represent the unanimous agreement of the members of the Commission,
any member may attach a separate opinion. Also, written and oral statements
made by the parties will be attached upon request. The report shall be trans-
mitted to the State concerned. All the information related to a failed friendly
settlement will remain confidential. In the event the case is referred to the
Court by the Commission, this report will not be submitted. This allows the
parties freely to discuss possible avenues of reaching a friendly settlement
without fear of damaging their position later in the proceedings if they do not
reach an amicable settlement of the case.

After a friendly settlement has failed, the Commission has six months to issue
the so-called “Article 50” report, which is a confidential decision on the mer-
its of the case transmitted only to the State, not to the petitioners. The
Commission will establish a time period within which the State must comply
with the decision. Once this period expires, the Commission will decide
whether the State has taken adequate measures and whether it will submit the
case to the Court or publish its final report, known as the “Article 51” report.
This report is published by the Commission on its website and in its Annual
Report.

2.6 Assistance and Protection

2.6.1 Is Legal Representation Required?

Legal representation is not required, although it is helpful for petitioners to be
assisted by a lawyer or a non-governmental organization with experience in
human rights.257 Due to a change in the political climate of the hemisphere
and recent reforms in the System, the proceedings before the Commission
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have become more similar to judicial proceedings than previously. Petitions
lodged in the Commission involve sophisticated legal matters, and for this rea-
son, the assistance of a lawyer increases the chances of success.

2.6.2 Is Financial Assistance Available?

The Commission and the Court do not have a legal aid system. It is important
to secure the necessary funding to be able to litigate the case adequately before
the Commission and the Court. Costs incurred during litigation include,
among others, bringing key witnesses to hearings and making oral pleadings
before the Commission or the Court. In order to offset these costs, petitioners
may search for grants or seek the assistance of a non-governmental organiza-
tion interested in taking a case where the subject matter adequately fits within
its mandate. 

It is important to bear in mind that the Inter-American Court, in the reparation
phase, will assess payment for costs incurred by the petitioners when litigat-
ing the case both nationally and internationally.

2.6.3 Are Measures of Protection Provided for Petitioners and
Witnesses?

Measures are available for the protection of petitioners and witnesses. When
submitting the complaint, the petitioner shall state whether he or she wishes
that his or her identity be withheld from the State.258 If a party wants the iden-
tity of a witness to remain confidential, he or she must so state in the hearing
request. When necessary, the Commission will conceal the witness’s identity
for protection.259

Also, according to Article 61 of the Commission Rules of Procedure, the State
in question shall grant the necessary guarantees to everyone who attends a
hearing or who in the course of a hearing provides information, testimony or
evidence of any type to the Commission.260 The State may not prosecute the
witnesses or experts, or carry out reprisals against them or their families
because of statements or expert opinions given before the Commission.261



Regarding witnesses before the Inter-American Court, Article 51 of the Court
Rules of Procedure explains that States shall abstain from instituting proceed-
ings against witnesses or expert witnesses and from unlawfully pressuring
them or their families on account of declarations or opinions delivered before
the Court.262

Additionally, both the Commission and the Court have the power to issue
interim measures of protection, which are discussed in next section. These
measures may be requested to protect petitioners, witnesses or the actual vic-
tim and his or her family.

2.7 Precautionary and Provisional Measures263

Precautionary measures are interim measures for the prevention of irreparable
harm to persons, available during the processing of a case. The Commission
may request that a State adopt precautionary measures “in serious and urgent
cases, and whenever necessary according to the information available.”264

Examples of serious and urgent situations posing an imminent risk to life and
safety include death threats, unlawful death sentences, the risk of torture, inhu-
man or degrading punishment or treatment and serious danger arising from
conditions of detention. The Commission’s decision to recommend such
measures and their subsequent adoption by the State do not reflect prejudg-
ment on the merits of a case.265

The Commission may also request that the Court adopt provisional measures
in urgent cases, as will be explained below.266 Provisional measures requested
of the Court are generally for protection of the victim, her or his family, wit-
nesses or other persons involved in the case.
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Textbox 3: Example of Precautionary Measures

On October 14, 2004, the IACHR granted precautionary measures in favor of
Holmes Enrique Fernández, Jorge Salazar, and other members of the Cauca
Association of Displaced Persons of Naya (Asociación Caucana de Desplazados
del Naya—ASOCAIDENA), which, since December 2003, brought together 70
families of displaced persons of African descent, indigenous people, and colonizers
who survived the massacre perpetrated on April 12, 2001 in Alto Naya. Available
information indicates that the members of ASOCADEINA–now relocated in La
Laguna, Timbío, Department of Cauca—have been the target of threats against their
life and personal safety by members of paramilitary groups operating in the zone
and that, on September 30, 2004, Holmes Enrique Fernández and Jorge Salazar
were the targets of an ultimatum by paramilitary groups, indicating that the time had
come to settle scores with the leaders of the association for their activity in the zone.
In view of the situation of the beneficiaries, the Commission requested the
Colombian Government to adopt the measures necessary to guarantee the lives and
physical integrity of Holmes Enrique Fernández, Jorge Salazar, and other members
of ASOCAIDENA and to report on the actions adopted for the purpose of putting
an end to the incidents justifying the adoption of precautionary measures. The
Commission continues to monitor the situation of the protected persons.267

The Commission may adopt precautionary measures on its own initiative or at
the petitioner’s request.268 Item VII on the Commission’s petition form269

seeks information from the petitioner regarding the need for precautionary
measures: “Please indicate whether the victim’s life, integrity or health is in
jeopardy. Was the assistance of the authorities requested, and if so, what was
the response?”

Precautionary measures may be requested along with the petition or at any
stage of the process. When a petitioner seeks precautionary measures, the
Commission registers the request and enters it in a database. In practice, with-
in twenty-four to forty-eight hours a working group convenes to assess the sit-
uation. If the Commission is in session, it decides whether or not to grant the
request. If the Commission is not in session, the President, or one of the Vice
Presidents if the President is absent, shall consult with the other members



through the Executive Secretariat. If consultation with the Commission mem-
bers is not possible within a reasonable period of time under the circum-
stances, the President, or if necessary one of the Vice Presidents, will decide
on behalf of the Commission and shall so inform its members.270

The Commission granted precautionary measures in thirty three cases in 2005,
compared to thirty-seven cases in 2004, fifty-six in 2003 and ninety-one in
2002. In 2004, the Commission granted precautionary measures in favor of
inmates at the Penitentiary of the Province of Mendoza, Argentina, after
receiving information about eleven deaths there.271 It also adopted precaution-
ary measures in connection with mandatory death sentences, execution meth-
ods and detention conditions in Barbados.272 In another case measures were
granted in favor of Brazilian indigenous peoples whose lives, personal safety
and access to land were in imminent danger after an armed group attacked
them; the attack resulted in one death, one disappearance and the destruction
of thirty-four homes.273
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Textbox 4: Request for Precautionary Measures

Center for Constitutional Rights
Docket: Petition to Inter-American Commission on Human Rights on Behalf of
the Guantánamo Detainees

On February 25, 2002, the Center for Constitutional Rights, the Human Rights
Clinic at Columbia Law School, and the Center for Justice and International Law
requested that the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (IAHCR) of the
Organization of American States (OAS) immediately intervene to protect the rights
of approximately 300 Al-Qaeda and Taliban captives detained by the U.S. govern-
ment at Guantánamo Bay, Cuba. 

Petitioners requested that the following precautionary measures be taken: that the
detainees be treated as Prisoners of War, and that their international human rights be
honored. Furthermore detainees should not be subjected to arbitrary, incommunica-
do, and prolonged detention, unlawful interrogations, or trials by military commis-
sion in which they could be sentenced to death. These rights are outlined in the
American Declaration on the Rights and Duties of Man and the Inter-American
Commission is authorized to take immediate action when irreparable harm is threat-
ened. The US has denied the detainees the international human rights protections



97

PART II: SUBMITTING A COMMUNICATION

they are owed claiming that the detainees are not prisoners of war, but are instead
“unlawful combatants.”

On March 13, 2002, the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights ordered the
United States to “take the urgent measures necessary to have the legal status of the
detainees at Guantánamo Bay determined by a competent tribunal.” CCR president
and Cooperating Attorney Michael Ratner called the OAS’ decision “a victory for
advocates of the rule of law and due process.” He explained that this is the first rul-
ing by an international panel basically saying that the Geneva Convention applies
and you have to treat them with the competent tribunals before you deny their pris-
oners-of-war status.” He urged the US to respond positively, stating that if the US
failed to abide by the commission’s recommendations, it would be a lawless act and
a violation of the US’s treaty obligations.”

On April 15, 2002, the IAHCR notified CCR that the U.S. had rejected the IACHR’s
decision to adopt precautionary measures. The government argued that the IACHR
had neither the jurisdiction to apply precautionary measures nor the right to inter-
pret the Geneva Convention. CCR, on the other hand, believes that the US is bound
by the Commission’s declaration. Although the US has failed to sign the OAS’s
American Convention on Human Rights, it is a signatory of the OAS’s Charter 
and therefore is bound under the terms of the charter’s American Declaration of 
the Rights and Duties of Man. In the past, however, the US has ignored the 
Inter-American Court on Human Rights. For example, it rejected that Court’s deter-
mination that the death sentence for juveniles in the US was illegal. A hearing was
held on the government’s position at the IAHCR in October 2002. A decision is
pending. 

On July 29, 2004, the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights/Organization
of American States (the Commission) sent out a letter suggesting that the United
States had contradicted its previous statements that all measures would be taken to
prevent the torture or other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment of detainees at
Guantánamo. The letter was sent in response to a June 28 submission made by attor-
neys at the New York based Center for Constitutional Rights (CCR) requesting
expansion of the Precautionary Measures previously adopted by the Commission in
relation to detainees in Guantánamo. In its submission, CCR provided the
Commission with new evidence regarding the conditions and treatment of persons
detained by the United States at Guantánamo Bay and elsewhere. 

In its latest exchange with the U.S., citing U.S. government legal memoranda on the
possible use of torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment during inter-
rogation of detainees, the Commission chastised the Bush Administration for 
lapses in information. The Commission’s letter states,

This information appears to contradict previous assurances provided to the
Commission by your Excellency’s government that it is the United States policy to
treat all detainees and conduct all interrogations, wherever they may occur, in a
manner consistent with the commitment to prevent torture and other cruel, inhuman
or degrading treatment or punishment.
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The Commission also expressed continued concern over the legal status of the
detainees and doubts over the legitimacy of the planned military tribunals. The
Commission held that the United States is not effectively protecting the fundamen-
tal rights to which the detainees may be entitled. CCR asserts that the United States’
refusal to comply with the Commission’s requests to date is yet another example of
the Bush administration’s blatant disregard for international law and governing
international bodies. 

In December 2004, the Government responded to the Commission, alleging still
that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to issue precautionary measures to the
United States, and adding a new claim that domestic remedies haven’t been exhaust-
ed because of the habeas petitions and various military tribunals. On February 22,
2005, Petitioners submitted their reply refuting the Government’s contentions, and
updating the Commission on new information that had come to light about the U.S.
Government’s treatment of detainees at Guantánamo and elsewhere. Petitioners
requested that the Commission extend the Precautionary Measures to preclude the
use of information obtained through torture in ongoing proceedings against the
detainees. Petitioners also asked the Commission to reiterate its July 2004 request
that the U.S. investigate and prosecute the high-level officials responsible for the
torture of detainees who are under its authority and control. The Commission held
a hearing on March 3, 2005. 

Upon Petitioners’ request to have the Precautionary Measures further extended, the
Commission held another hearing on October 20, 2005. On October 28, 2005, the
Commission issued measures requesting that the U.S. government ensure the
detainees at Guantánamo are not transferred to countries where there are substantial
grounds for believing they would be in danger of being subjected to torture or other
mistreatment. The Commission also requested that the U.S. not permit any state-
ment obtained under torture to be used in a legal proceeding, in accordance with
international law. The Commission reiterated its request that the government inves-
tigate and prosecute instances of abuse and torture, which it clarified does not mean
letting the Department of Defense continue to investigate itself. Finally, the
Commission repeated its demand that the U.S. have the legal status of the
Guantánamo detainees determined by a competent tribunal, emphasizing that the
military tribunals and habeas corpus proceedings have not adequately addressed this
request to date. 

On June 12, 2006, the Commission requested that the U.S. provide information
within 10 days concerning the recent suicides committed by three detainees being
held at Guantánamo.274
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Precautionary measures have sufficient legal authority to compel a State to
adopt the necessary measures to prevent irreparable harm to occur.275

Furthermore, if a State that has accepted the contentious jurisdiction of the
Court fails to adopt the measures, the Commission may request that the Court
grant provisional measures “in cases of extreme gravity and urgency, and
when it becomes necessary to avoid irreparable damage to persons,” even in
cases that have not yet been submitted to the Court for consideration.276

In cases pending before the Court, it may order provisional measures at a
party’s request or on its own motion, for the purpose of preventing irreparable
damage to persons.277 Article 25(4) of the Court Rules of Procedure states:

The request may be made to the President, to any Judge of the Court,
or to the Secretariat, by any means of communication. In every case,
the recipient of the request shall immediately bring it to the President’s
attention.278
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